
Team Name Team E-mail TeamRresponsibilities

Compliance dfr.pcmarketconduct@dcbs.oregon.gov Market Analysis and Market Conduct

Data DFR.DataTeam@dcbs.oregon.gov Data Calls, Collection, Analysis, 

Policy DCBS_DL_DFRPolicyAnalysts@dcbs.oregon.gov Policy Advisors on multiple subjects

Product Regulation DCBS_DL_DFRIPRCPropertyCasualty@dcbs.oregon.gov

Product Review; Regulatory Compliance 

Problem Solving

Actuarial DCBS_DL_DFRIPRCPropertyCasualty@dcbs.oregon.gov

Product Review; Regulatory Compliance 

Problem Solving

Staff Member Name Team Email Phone Number Any Special Areas of Expertise

Cassandra Soucy Program Manager  IPRC-PC cassandra.soucy@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-983-3895

Section Administration, P&C, 

Workers' Compensation & 

Health

Jan Vitus Lead Product Regulation jan.vitus@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-947-7278

All P/C including Wrap-ups 

and misc.; New & Innovative: 

Title; Rating organizations

Cliff Nolen Product Regulation cliff.nolen@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-509-6202

All P/C including Wrap-ups 

and misc.; service contracts; 

APIP questions; WC; Title; 

Rating Organization filings. 

Michael Drummonds Product Regulation michael.drummonds@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-931-6986

P/C; Wrap-ups; Service 

Contracts; WC; PFMLI; Stop 

Loss and Provider Excess; 

Rating Organization filings

Carolyn Kalb Product Regulation Carolyn,Kalb@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-871-2867

P/C; Wrap-ups; Service 

Contracts; WC; PFMLI; Stop 

Loss and Provider Excess; 

Rating Organization filings

Tammy Vance Product Regulation Compliance/SERFF Coordinator tammy.vance@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-707-3671

Changes to Business 

Operations; Misc. PC; Misc 

Health; SERFF for internal 

and external users.

Maleeia Pruitt Product Regulation & Compliance maleeia.t.pruitt@dcbs.oregon.gov
(Video phone)

971-239-5814

IPRC-PC section Support; 

filing intake and problem 

solving

DFR Property/Casualty Contacts

Insurance Product Regulation and Compliance - IPRC-PC
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Staff Member Name Team Email Phone Number Any Special Areas of Expertise

David Dahl Product Regulation, Actuary david.f.dahl@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-947-7252

Rate/rule filing review on all 

P/C except Stop Loss; 

Actuarial support to Insurance 

Institutions Section; WC;Title; 

NCCI Annual Loss Costs; 

new & Innovative. 

Ying Liu Product Regulation, Actuary ying.liu@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-798-7156

Rule/rate filing review on all 

P/C except Stop Loss; 

Actuarial support to Insurance 

Institutions Section; New & 

Innovative; Health plan rate 

review

Colette Hittner Lead Compliance Colette.A.HITTNER@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-910-9717

Market Conduct and Analysis 

Field Examiner for all lines

Sandi Emanuel Compliance sandra.emanuel@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-302-7487 Market Conduct Examiner

Matthew Newell Compliance matthew.f.newell@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-707-0903

Market Analysis Compliance 

Examiner

Ana Pace Compliance ana.k.pace@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-9511384 Market Conduct Examiner

Marc Rivers Data Team marc.rivers@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-375-7065 Data Collection and Analisis

Spencer Peacock Lead Data Team spencer.c.peacock@dcbs.oregon.gov 971-345-1129

Data Calls; Data Analysis; 

Data Reporting for PC and 

Health

Simon Howard Data Team simon.c.howard@dcbs.oregon.gov 503-383-5540 Data Collection and Analisis

Vacant
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